28.  Financial instruments (continued)

28.6  Foreign currency risk (continued)

 The Company’s exposure to major foreign currency is as follows:

   USD EURO AUD RMB SGD
 Company  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  2018
 Financial assets   15,037 - 1,086 - 37,899
 Financial liabilities   (95,179) (2) (1,745) (37,410) -

   Net financial (liabilities)/assets   (80,142) (2) (659) (37,410) 37,899

 Less:
 - Net financial assets/(liabilities)
   denominated in the respective
   entities’ functional currencies  -  -  -  - -
   Forward foreign currency contracts
   (contracted notional principal)   - - - - -

   Net currency exposure   (80,142) (2) (659) (37,410) 37,899

Muhibbah Engineering (M) Bhd. and its subsidiaries Company No. 12737-K (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Annual Report 2018138

28.  Financial instruments (continued)

28.6  Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:

Effects on profit after taxation

   USD EURO AUD RMB SGD
Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2018
-	strengthened	by	5%			 (3,045)	 -	 (25)	 (1,421)	 1,440
-	weakened	by	5%	 3,045	 -	 25	 1,421	 (1,440)

2017
-	strengthened	by	5%			 (2,587)	 -	 (27)	 (1,418)	 1,412
-	weakened	by	5%	 2,587	 -	 27	 1,418	 (1,412)

28.7  Fair value information

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities reported in the financial statements
approximated their fair values.

For those financial assets and financial liabilities that are impractical to establish the market value or fair
value, are carried at cost less impairment, if any.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.  The different
levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

[…]

32.  Significant events during the financial year

(i) On 3 July 2018, Favelle Favco Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company listed on the main market of Bursa
Malaysia	Securities	Berhad	acquired	70%	equity	interest	in	Exact	Automation	Sdn	Bhd,	Sedia	Teguh	Sdn
Bhd, Exact Analytical Sdn Bhd and Exact Oil & Gas Sdn Bhd at an indicative cash consideration ranging
between RM90.7 million to RM142.1 million, subject to amongst others, the relevant profit thresholds to
be met over the financial years ended 31 December 2017 to 2019 as well as the terms of the SPA.

(ii)	 On	November	 2018,	 the	 Company	 acquired	 100%	 equity	 interest	 in	Active	 Impression	 Sdn.	 Bhd.,	 a
company incorporate and docimiled in Malaysia, for a consideration of RM2.

33. Changes in accounting policies

 As mentioned in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 during the
financial year. The financial impacts upon the adoption of these accounting standards are summarized below:-

 Statement of Financial Position

 <----------------- At 1 January 2018 ---------------->
   As Previously MFRS 9 As
   Reported Adjustments Restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Current assets
Trade receivables  230,984 (7,182) 223,802
Other receivables  63,004 (2,096) 60,908
Amount due from associates  140,485 (44,373) 96,112
Amount due from contract customers  498,978 (3,625) 495,353

Company

Current assets
Trade receivables  95,599 (10,301) 85,298
Other receivables  14,116 (1,442) 12,674
Amount due from associates  48,519 (7,565) 40,954
Amount due from contract customers  144,439 (1,444) 142,995
Amount due from subsidiaries  683,158 (87,340) 595,818

Muhibbah Engineering (M) Bhd. and its subsidiaries Company No. 12737-K (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Annual Report 2018142

33. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Initial Application of MFRS 9

Group

The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparatives information (transitional exemption).
Therefore, the financial impacts arising from the new classification and measurement of financial instruments,
and the new impairment requirements are not reflected in the its consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2017; but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January

[…]

also included benefits derived from the expected revenue growth of the subsidiary, its future market
 development. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because they do not meet the
 recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets. The goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

(b) The acquired subsidiaries have contributed revenue of RM73million and profit after taxation of
 RM17million to the Group since the date of acquisition.

35. Prior year adjustment (“PYA”)
The prior year adjustment arose from the misclassification of the Group’s assets. In prior years, certain land held
for property development was misclassified as property, plant and equipment. The prior year adjustment has no
effect on the Group’s profit attributable to shareholders for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

The above changes in assets classification have been accounted for retrospectively and the effects on prior years
have been taken up as prior year adjustments in the financial statements. Accordingly, the following comparative
figures have been restated to reflect the effects of the change:

   As Previously Effect of As
   Reported PYA Restated
Group   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statements of Financial Position as at 31.12.2017 (Extract):

Property, plant and equipment   887,746 (40,840) 846,906
Other non-current assets   25,719 18,028 43,747
Reserves   810,682 (13,687) 796,995
Total equity attributable to:

Owners of the company   1,051,739 (13,687) 1,038,052
Non-Controlling interests   429,695 (9,125) 420,570

Muhibbah Engineering (M) Bhd. and its subsidiaries Company No. 12737-K (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Annual Report 2018144

Statutory Declaration
pursuant to Section 251(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016

I, Lee Poh Kwee, MIA Membership Number: 8033, the Director primarily responsible for the financial management of
Muhibbah Engineering (M) Bhd., do solemnly and sincerely declare that the financial statements set out on pages 50 to
143 are, to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing
the same to be true, and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1960.